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Dear Mr Hoogervorst 

Comment letter on ED/2015/6 Clarifications to IFRS 15  

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the International Accounting Standards Board’s 
Exposure Draft (ED) Clarifications to IFRS 15. We have consulted with, and this letter 
represents the views of, the KPMG network. 

We welcome the IASB’s responsiveness in proposing amendments to clarify implementation 
issues raised by stakeholders. In our view, the proposals in the ED are a targeted and 
proportionate response to the issues raised with the Revenue Transition Resource Group (TRG).  

In a number of areas, the ED proposes to clarify the requirements of the standard by adding new 
examples, or expanding existing examples. In such cases, the analysis within the example 
should be linked explicitly to the principles and indicators in the standard. This will reduce the 
risk that inappropriate conclusions about the application of the principles may be drawn from 
the examples, and/or the conclusions in the examples be applied inappropriately by analogy to 
other fact patterns. Ultimately, if the IASB finds that its preferred conclusions to the examples 
cannot be linked explicitly to the principles in the standard, then the next step would be to assess 
whether those principles should be reconsidered.  

We are disappointed that the IASB and the FASB are proposing different amendments, barely a 
year after completing a converged standard. Given the huge efforts – and many compromises – 
made to complete a converged standard, we believe that the Boards should diverge now only if 
there is a truly compelling reason to do so.  

In areas in which the Boards intend to remain converged, we believe that they should make 
precisely the same amendments to their respective versions of the standard. It is not sufficient to 
state in the Basis for Conclusions that the Boards expect to see similar outcomes. Indeed, given 
the forensic examination to which the words of the 2014 versions of the standard have been 
subject, the statements by the Boards that different words may result in the same accounting 
seem unrealistic.  
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Conversely, if the Boards decide to diverge, then their respective standards should be clear as to 
the extent to which they are no longer converged in each case. That is, there should be a clear 
statement as to the areas in which correct application of the revised standards will result in 
different outcomes. 

While we support many of the ED’s proposals, we are conscious that standard-setting at this 
stage will be disruptive. We believe that a key priority at present is to provide a stable platform 
on which preparers can plan their implementation projects. This is particularly important under 
IFRS as some entities are already reporting under IFRS 15, while others are reluctant to begin 
implementation work until the standard is “final”. We therefore urge the IASB to finalise the 
proposed amendments swiftly.  

We support the IASB’s intention to minimise further changes to IFRS 15. However, increasing 
engagement with the standard amongst IFRS preparers around the world carries a risk that 
significant new issues could arise. We recommend that the IASB retain the ability to consult and 
work with the TRG throughout the implementation period. We believe that the TRG can play a 
valuable role in assessing new implementation issues and for educational purposes, without 
committing the IASB to further standard-setting.  

We agree that the IASB should plan on the basis that new issues will generally be addressed via 
the planned post-implementation review. However, applying a high hurdle, the IASB should 
retain the option to amend the standard if it becomes clear that an amendment would 
significantly enhance the implementation process for a large group of stakeholders.  

The Appendix to this letter contains our responses to the specific questions raised in the ED, 
including some drafting suggestions. Please contact Mark Vaessen or Prabhakar Kalavacherla at 
+44 (0)20 7694 8871 if you wish to discuss any of the issues raised in this letter. 

Yours faithfully 

 
 
KPMG IFRG Limited 
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Appendix: Responses to specific questions 

Question 1 – Identifying performance obligations   

IASB proposals on identifying performance obligations 

We welcome the IASB’s attempts to address an area which is giving rise to significant 
implementation issues. However, we are concerned that while the proposed examples provide 
answers for the specific fact patterns described, they are not sufficient to clarify how the IASB 
intends that the principles be applied in other cases.  

For example, the proposed new Example 10B describes normal activities for a manufacturer and 
concludes that these activities are an important factor in determining that a significant 
integration service exists for highly customised goods. We are unclear whether every 
manufacturer of a series of customised goods, including those where the customisation is 
modest and the manufacturing process is largely standardised, should therefore conclude that it 
is providing a significant integration service. That is, Example 10B usefully clarifies that such 
fact patterns may involve a significant integration service but is of only limited use in 
distinguishing fact patterns that do and do not involve a significant integration service. For 
example, an OEM contract may or may not consist of design service before the mass 
production. It is unclear whether the design service and the production are always accounted for 
as a single performance obligation. 

We believe that the examples would be more helpful if redrafted so that the analysis is linked 
more explicitly to the principles and indicators in the standard. This will reduce the risk that 
inappropriate conclusions about the application of the principles may be drawn from the 
examples, and/or the conclusions in the examples be applied inappropriately by analogy to other 
fact patterns. Also, clearly linking the outcomes in the examples with the principles will help 
confirm that the examples do not inadvertently introduce new concepts. At present, there are a 
number of instances in which the examples arguably rely on new concepts, for example the 
references to the irrelevancy of contractual restrictions in paragraph IE58G and, in another area, 
the explanation of predominant item in IE307.  

Ultimately, if the IASB finds that its preferred conclusions to the examples cannot be linked 
explicitly to the principles and indicators in the standard, then the next step would be to assess 
whether those principles and indicators should be reconsidered. Any reconsideration of such a 
fundamental aspect of the standard should be conducted jointly with the FASB. 

In addition, we have the following more detailed comments on the IASB’s proposals in this 
area. 

• In paragraphs 22 to 30, the words “performance obligation” and “promise” are used 
interchangeably.  For general clarity, we recommend that the IASB consider using the word 
promise until the promise is identified as being distinct and is identified as a performance 
obligation. 
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• IE 48 concludes that both criteria in paragraph 27 are not met. However, IE 46 illustrates 
that the promised goods and services are capable of being distinct in accordance with 
paragraph 27(a). The same problem exists with IE 48D and IE 48B. 

• It is difficult to apply Example 11D and BC80-82 to scenarios in which a movie may be 
shown once a year only over the three-year period. Similar issues arise when a film 
production company enters into a single agreement to licence the rights to screen a film via 
different media – e.g. on TV, in cinemas, and via an online service on a pay-as-you go basis 
– from different start dates for each medium. It would be helpful to clarify in the standard or 
accompanying illustrative examples how the principles are intended to be applied in such 
scenarios.  

Additional FASB proposals on identifying separate performance obligations 

We agree with the IASB’s decision not to propose changes regarding immaterial items. We note 
that assessing materiality at a contract level, as proposed by the FASB, would be a new concept. 
Materiality is commonly assessed at a financial statement level. In applying the new revenue 
standard, we would expect a preparer to estimate the effects on the financial statements as a 
whole. This would be similar to current practice, for example when assessing whether it is 
necessary to capitalise small equipment purchases as property, plant and equipment. We do not 
believe any special requirements regarding materiality are necessary in the case of the revenue 
standard.  

We also agree with the IASB’s decision not to propose a policy election for shipping and 
handling expenses. The policy election for shipping and handling activities proposed by the 
FASB would create an exception to the principles of the standard and reduce comparability.  
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Question 2— Principal versus agent considerations 

The proposed amendments are helpful in clarifying the requirements. In particular, the changes 
are responsive to the key areas of concern raised with the TRG. For example, we consider that 
the proposals clarify the relationship between the overall control principle and the indicators, 
and how an entity applies the indicators. We note that principal versus agent considerations are 
inherently judgemental but believe that the proposals usefully clarify the framework in which an 
entity is to exercise judgement. 
 
However, we have concerns in the following specific areas. 
 
Credit risk as control indicator  

We do not believe that credit risk is a relevant indicator as to whether an entity is acting as a 
principal or agent in a control-based model, especially because an entity assesses whether it 
controls the specified goods or services before they are transferred to the customer.  

We note that the assessment of whether one is a principal or an agent is being made after the 
entity has concluded that a contract exists and collectability is probable. Therefore, credit risk is, 
at most, a remote risk. In addition, the last sentence in IFRS 15.B37(d) states that “an agent may 
choose to accept credit risk”. We believe when more than one party is part of a distribution 
chain in a transaction with a customer, the assumption of credit risk from the ultimate end 
customer is a matter of negotiation between those parties involved in the distribution of the 
good or service. The party assuming that risk is being compensated for it by its customer. 
Therefore, it is of limited relevance when assessing if control of the good or service has 
transferred.   

We therefore suggest that the Boards delete IFRS 15.B37(d). 

Estimating revenue as principal  

We note that the IASB and the FASB have each commented on this issue in their respective 
EDs. In both cases, the comments are included in the Basis of Conclusions only – and the 
comments are contradictory. In other respects, the IASB and FASB proposals on principal 
versus agent are converged.  

Contrary to the Boards’ view that this scenario is not common, we believe that the issue is 
prevalent in many industries (e.g. virtual gaming) and could apply to many types of transactions 
where an entity uses an intermediary (e.g. distribution of gift cards, merchant discount offerings, 
etc.). We believe that the contradictory statements by the Boards would, if retained, create 
confusion in the application of the standard and result in divergence.  

We therefore believe that the issue should be resolved through a joint decision included in the 
authoritative part of the standard – or the proposed paragraphs removed from the Basis of 
Conclusions by both Boards. 
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Other detailed comments 

In addition, we have the following more detailed comments on the IASB’s proposals in this 
area. 

• B34 introduces new terminology “specified goods or services” and BC33 outlines the 
reason for this approach. We recommend the Boards to clarify in BC the difference between 
this new terminology and promised goods and services. 

• It is unclear whether the significant integration service mentioned in IFRS 15.B35A(c) 
carries the same meaning as the wording in IFRS 15.29(a). It would be helpful if the Boards 
clarified this point. 

• The examples proposed are somewhat simplistic in nature and limited in respect of virtual 
sales. It would be helpful if some more complex examples were included.  
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Question 3 – Licensing 

We agree with the proposals to clarify the timing of revenue recognition for licences, subject to 
the points noted below.  

IASB versus FASB articulation 

We note that the IASB and FASB proposals are articulated in significantly different ways. This 
may lead to differences in accounting in certain circumstances. We encourage the Boards to 
work together to agree common wording. In our view, the IASB’s current approach is preferable 
as it provides a single set of criteria that, if met, result in revenue being recognised over time, 
with revenue being recognised at a point in time if the criteria are not met.   

Meaning of “predominant” 

We recommend that the IASB clarifies the meaning of the term “predominant”.  We are aware 
of two possible interpretations:  

• the licence is the predominant item when it represents the major part of the value of the 
bundle; and 

• the licence is the predominant item when it is the largest single item in the bundle.  

Clarification of the intended meaning of “predominant” would be useful to avoid divergence in 
practice. We recommend clarifying in Example 60 (IFRS 15.IE308) to describe how the entity 
concluded that the licence to show Movie XYZ was the predominant item. 

Other detailed comments 

In addition, we have the following more detailed comments on the IASB’s proposals in this 
area. 

• In Example 57 (IFRS 15.IE293), we do not believe that IFRS 15.85 is relevant to allocating 
the variable consideration, as the entity would apply the sales-based royalty exception to the 
licence under the proposed guidance in IFRS 15.B63B and as noted in the example in the 
amended version of paragraph IFRS 15.IE296. We recommend deleting the reference to 
IFRS 15.85. 

• We are concerned that the wording in IFRS 15.IE308 may cause confusion, in that it states 
that the entity “is not required” to conduct the distinct test. This could be read to suggest 
that the licence guidance overrides the distinct guidance. We recommend that the drafting 
just states that the licence is the predominant item to which the sales-based royalty relates. 

• If a licence is not distinct, i.e. it is part of a combined performance obligation, then IFRS 
15.B55 indicates that the general guidance on determining the timing of revenue 
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recognition, over time or at a point in time, is applied (IFRS 15.BC83). IFRS 15.BC85 
states that the guidance on the nature of a licence should be considered if the licence is the 
primary or dominant component but does not provide guidance on how this is done and 
leaves open the application to a licence that is not the primary or dominant component in 
the combined performance obligation. We recommend clarifying that the licence guidance 
should only be applied if the licence is distinct or the predominant item in the contract. This 
change would align the paragraph with the proposed guidance in relation to sales-based and 
usage-based exception (IFRS 15.B63A-B). 
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Question 4 – Practical expedients on transition  

We agree with the proposed additional transition reliefs and believe that they are responsive to 
stakeholder concerns.  

Meaning of “completed contract” 

In conjunction with the proposed amendments to the transition guidance, we believe that the 
IASB should reconsider its recent decision not to amend the definition of “completed contract”. 

At its September meeting the IASB considered the definition of a completed contract and how a 
completed contract should be accounted for after adoption of the new standard. The IASB 
decided that the standard was clear in this area and no changes were required. Conversely, at its 
August meeting the FASB decided to propose an amendment to specify that a completed 
contract is one in which all (or substantially all) of the revenue has been recognised under 
current US GAAP before the new standard is adopted – a decision that we believe enhances the 
comparability of the post-transition revenue recognition.  

We support convergence in the definition, and in the post-transition treatment, of completed 
contracts. Divergent requirements in this area could seriously impair the comparability of 
financial statements for a significant period of time after the year of adoption. We note that the 
definition will be of widespread relevance under IFRS, as the practical expedient will be 
available under both the full retrospective approach and the modified retrospective approach. 
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Question 5 – Other topics 

In the period since the IASB published its ED, the FASB has discussed a number of other 
application issues and published further proposals to amend the US GAAP version of the 
standard. As noted at the beginning of this letter, we believe that the Boards should make every 
effort to keep their respective revenue standards converged, and diverge only if there is a 
compelling reason to do so. Our comments below relate to the issues as they impact application 
of the standard under IFRS and should be read in that context. 

Collectibility 

We agree with IASB’s decision not make any amendments to the collectability requirements. 
We understand that the FASB is proposing clarifications to the collectability threshold in Step 1 
and guidance on the recognition of revenue when an entity is applying the alternate recognition 
model.  While this clarification will result in divergent wording in the standards, we believe the 
effect will be minor given the discussion included in the Basis for Conclusions to IFRS 15. 

Non-cash consideration 

We agree with IASB’s decision not make any amendments to the guidance on non-cash 
consideration. We note that the IASB states in the Basis of Conclusions that it believes that the 
circumstances when the issues of different measurement dates for non-cash consideration arises 
would be limited. We believe that the circumstances are in fact relatively common – for 
example, in the house-building sector where buyers may trade-in their existing home as part of 
the consideration for the new home they are purchasing from the seller. However, we believe 
that the issues are dealt with in practice without the need for additional standard-setting. 

Presentation of sales taxes 

We agree with IASB’s decision not to propose an accounting policy choice with respect to 
presentation of sales taxes. Such an accounting policy choice would reduce comparability. We 
note that the cost-benefit assessment may be different under IFRS and US GAAP, due to 
differences in in current GAAP requirements in this area. 
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